PROCLAMATION

HONORING LEONA ADAIR ALLEN ON HER RETIREMENT FROM INDIAN RIVER COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER

WHEREAS, Leona Adair Allen is retiring from the Indian River County Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller's office, effective April 28, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, After her retirement with the United States Air Force, Leona began her career with the Indian River County Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller working in the Civil Division and later transferred to the Clerk to the Board/Value Adjustment Board office on October 6, 2006; and,

WHEREAS, Leona held the position of Recording Secretary, recording the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners, and maintaining the County's official records; and,

WHEREAS, Leona received the Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller's Employee of the Quarter Appreciation Award during the first quarter of 2008 for outstanding performance, productivity, and dedicated service; and,

WHEREAS, Leona learned and trained on approximately 15 old and new computer programs/systems throughout her career in the Clerk to the Board Office, and assisted with the acquisition and implementation of the newest computer programs – the Laserfiche Document Management and the Granicus Software Programs; and,

WHEREAS, Leona's ethics, perseverance, commitment, and enthusiasm to Indian River County and to the employees of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, and Board of County Commissioners has been greatly appreciated by all of her co-workers and her employer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA that the Board applauds Leona Adair Allen's efforts on behalf of the County, and the Board wishes to express their appreciation of the dedicated service she has given to Indian River County; and,

BE IT FURTHER PROCLAIMED that the Board of County Commissioners and staff extend their heartfelt wishes for success in her future endeavors and a happy and prosperous retirement!

Bob Solari

Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman

Peter D. O'Bryan, Vice Chairman

Susan Adams

Adopted this 21st day of March, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS